HONESDALE BOROUGH WAYNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 718

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HONESDALE, CHAPTER 195, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, BY STRIKING INTERNAL REFERENCES TO RELATED PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 195 WHICH HAVE BEEN AMENDED AND OR MODIFIED IN THE PAST

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, and the same is enacted and ordained, by the Borough Council of Honesdale Borough, Wayne County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

- A. Any and all internal references to related provisions of Chapter 195 are hereby amended, vacated, annulled and replaced as follows:
- B. In Section 195-12, Parking Prohibited Certain Hours, "§ 195-37" is hereby replaced with "of this Chapter."
- C. In Section 195-19, Metered Parking Times, Sub-paragraph C.(2) "§ 195-22 of" is hereby removed.
- D. In Section 195-23, Enforcement, Sub-paragraph A.(7) the references to "§ 195-21" are hereby replaced with "this Chapter".
- E. In Section 195-24, Procedure for Discharge of Penalties for Metered Parking, is hereby amended to reflect that "In the event payment is not made as provided in the Honesdale Borough Fee Schedule, then in effect, the fines and or penalties shall increase as provided therein".
- F. In, Section 195-27, Authority to Remove and Impound, "§ 195-23 of" is hereby removed.
- G. Survival Provisions: Any and all other provisions of Chapter 195 of the Code unaffected by this amendment shall remain in full force and effect.
- H. **Inconsistencies:** Any ordinance or part(s) thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or simultaneously amended.
- I. **Savings Provisions:** Should any section, subsection, clause, provision or other portion of this Ordinance or any other similar ordinance be declared invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this

Ordinance, the Borough Council of Honesdale Borough having adopted this Ordinance as if such invalid portions had not been included therein.

J. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after the adoption thereof.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into law by the Borough Council of Honesdale Borough,

Wayne County, Pennsylvania, by a vote of 6 to 0 the 18th day of October, 2022.

SEAL

Attest:

Judith Poltanis, Borough Secretary

James Hamilf, Council President

Approved, this ______ day of ______ day of ______ day of ______ by the Mayor of Honesdale Borough, Wayne County, Pennsylvania.

Attest:

Judith Poltanis, Borough Secretary

Derek Williams, Mayor